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EN WELCOME 
TO VEER!

We hope you enjoy your adventures 
as much as we enjoyed dreaming 
and building the Switchback System. 
Please review these instructions 
carefully prior to assembly and use 
and you will be on your way to a safe 
and fun �lled ride.

INSTALLING SWITCHBACK BIKE 
ADAPTER

01. 

02. 

03. 

04. 

05. 

06. 

07. 

08. 

09. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

ASSEMBLE BIKE RACK

Attach dropouts to bike rack using the long bolts, 
washers, and nuts from hardware bag 1. There are 
multiple holes in the dropout to permit height adjust-
ment of the rack on your bicycle. We recommend 
you begin with the rack height set in the middle 
position as shown in the image below

TEMPORARILY SECURE TO THREADED DROPOUT 
BOSSES

Bolt rack to threaded dropout bosses using the short 
bolts from hardware bag 1. DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN 
AT THIS TIME.

TEMPORARILY ATTACH FRONT MOUNTING ARMS

With mounting arms inside the bike rack’s frame, 
attach the end of each mounting arm to the bicycle’s 
threaded seat stay bosses using one bolt and 
washer from hardware bag 2 for each mounting arm. 
DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

ATTACH FRONT MOUNTING ARMS

Ensure the bike rack is level, secure each mounting 
arm to the inside of the rack’s frame using the 
remaining hardware from hardware bag 2. You may 
need to bend or twist the mounting arms. DO NOT 
FULLY TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

REMOVE BIKE RACK

Remove rack from your bicycle and place the hard-
ware in a safe place.

ASSEMBLE & ATTACH LEG GUARDS

Bolt leg guards together using hardware from bag 3 
and tighten to a torque of 3.0 N-m (26.6 in-lb).

Mount leg guards to rack using the long bolts, wash-
ers, and nuts from hardware bag 4 and tighten to a 
torque of 5 N-m (44 in-lb).

ATTACH SAFETY STRAP

Using the remaining hardware from bag 4, insert 
the bolts through the top of the leg guards. Place 
the safety strap anchor through the loop of the 
safety strap and slide the anchor onto the bolts. 
Add the washers and nuts and tighten to a torque of 
5 N-m (44 in-lb).

REATTACH RACK TO BICYCLE

Reattach rack to your bicycle using the hardware 
you set aside and tighten to a torque of 3 N-m (26 
in-lb).

ATTACH SEAT POST ADAPTERS

Wrap safety strap around seat tub and tighten. Tie 
strap to ensure it doesn’t interfere with moving parts.

Push left and right post adapters into corresponding 
left or right receiver on bike rack. Listen for audible 
click. Pull to confirm secure attachment.

PREPARE SWITCHBACK SEAT

Press calf support adjustment button to swing calf 
support under the bottom of the seat, then release 
buttons to lock in place.

ATTACH SWITCHBACK SEAT

Lower Switchback Seat onto post adapters until it 
clicks into place. Listen for audible click. Pull up to 
confirm secure connection.

ADJUST SHOULDER-AND-WAIST HARNESS

Slide off shoulder strap covers to reveal harness, 
then adjust to fit comfortably.

Adjust waist straps to fit comfortably.

ADJUST FOOTRESTS

Lift back lever to raise or lower footrests to desired 
position, then lock in place.

Threaded seat 
stay bosses

Rear dropout 
bosses

Seat post clamp 
with threaded bosses

IMPORTANT- KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE. READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
BEFORE USE. 

FOR USE WITH SWITCHBACK SEAT.

   CAUTION:
NEVER LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDED. FAILURE TO 
FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH: 

•  This carrier is designed to be attached to the rear 
of the bicycle, behind the bicycle seat.

•  The bicycle to which the carrier is attached must 
be in good working order, of a type appropriate 
for the additional load, and of proper size and 
adjustment for the rider. Make sure your bicycle 
is compatible with this child seat. If you have any 
questions, please check the information supplied 
with the bicycle, or ask the bicycle dealer or 
manufacturer. 

•  Tighten fasteners securely, and check them 
frequently. 

•   Do not carry a child who is too young to sit 
comfortably and independently in the carrier. (A 
pediatrician should be consulted before any child 
younger than one year is carried.) 

•  Ensure initially, and check from time to time, that 
the child’s weight does not exceed the load limit 
of the carrier. 

•  Additional luggage or accessories should not be 
attached to the carrier, as they may exceed the 
load limit, and may lessen stability. Total load limit 
for the carrier is 40 lbs. (18 kg).

•  Make no modifications to the carrier.

•  Do not allow any of the child’s body, clothing, 
shoe laces, or toys to come in contact with 
moving parts of the bicycle. 

•  Always attach the retention system snugly 
around the child. 

•  When no child is being carried, fasten the 
retention system buckles so the straps do not 
hang loosely. 

• Ensure the rider and child are wearing approved 
bicycle helmets. 

•  Never ride in inclement or hazardous conditions. 

•  The load of a child carrier may lessen the stability 
and alter the riding characteristics of the bicycle, 
particularly regarding steering and braking. 

•  Never leave the child unattended in the carrier. 

•  Never leave the child in a carrier with the bicycle 
supported only by a kickstand. 

•  A rear reflector that complies with CPSC 
regulations must be visible whether the carrier is 
on the bicycle or not. 

•  Before each ride, ensure the mounted carrier 
does not interfere with braking, pedaling, or 
steering of the bicycle. 

•  Never ride the bicycle at night without adequate 
lighting. 

•  Always remove the carrier from the bicycle when 
the bicycle is being transported on a motor 
vehicle. This is necessary because the force of 
the high wind on the carrier may degrade or 
damage the carrier to the point that it will not 
perform reliably. 

•  Presence of a child carrier on a bicycle may 
require alteration of the method used by the rider 
to mount or dismount the bicycle. Care must be 
taken whenever the rider gets on or off the 
bicycle. Always ensure that mounting bayonets 
are locked in place.

•  Always ensure that Switchback Seat hubs are 
locked in place on bike adapter posts

•  Always use straps on foot cups to keep feet and 
legs in place.

•  Always use with Switchback Seat facing forward.

•  Discontinue use of canopy if subject to 
cross-winds or otherwise if the bike begins to feel 
unstable.

•  Discontinue use of armbar if proper bike seat to 
rider fitment is not achieved. 

WARNING! Failure to comply with the 
manufacturer’s instructions can lead to serious 
injury or death of the passenger/rider! 

Compatibility
The &Bike Bicycle Adapter is designed for bikes with 
threaded seat stay bosses and rear dropout bosses.

If your bike doesn’t have threaded seat stay bosses, 
purchase a seat post clamp with threaded bosses, 
which is available online or at your local bike shop.

 

If your bike doesn’t have threaded rear dropout 
bosses, you must purchase the &Bike Quick Release 
Mounting Kit.

To install the bike adapter on a Mahle 
rear-hub-driven e-bike, you must purchase the &Bike 
E-Bike Rear Hub Motor Mounting Kit.

Please visit goveer.com for more information.

&Bike Bicycle Adapter Overview
Parts

Tools

Hardware

Bag 1:

Bag 2:

Bag 3: 

Bag 4: 

Cleaning & General Maintenance
Wipe with a damp cloth and dry thoroughly. For a 
more thorough cleaning, rinse with a hose or hand 
wash with a mild detergent and dry thoroughly. Do 
not use abrasives. Do not put in dishwasher.

Limited Warranty
We’ve got you covered!

This accessory is guaranteed to be free from any 
manufacturing defects for a period of 1 year from the 
date of purchase under normal use and in 
compliance with the operating instructions. 

This warranty is not transferable and extends only to 
the original retail purchaser and is only valid when 
supplied with proof of purchase. 

PLEASE RETAIN PROOF OF PURCHASE FOR THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY.

The warranty is valid only in the original country of 
purchase. This warranty is subject to the conditions 
set out by the country in which the items were 
purchased. Conditions may vary. Veer will not ship 
replacement or repair parts out of the country of 
purchase. 

Veer will provide replacement parts or conduct 
repairs if deemed appropriate by the company. 

Veer reserves the right to exchange an item for a 
replacement part. Some parts may be replaced with 
newer model parts as Switchback is improved over 
time. 

Please note that a repair issue will NOT be covered 
by this warranty if: 

•  The issue is caused by misuse or improper/poor 
maintenance. Please refer to this instruction 
booklet for guidance on use and Switchback 
assembly and use.

•  Damage is corrosion, mold or rust caused by a 
lack of maintenance or service. 

•  Damage is due to general wear and tear, which is 
the result of everyday use or negligence. 

•  Damage is caused by the intensity of the sun, 
sweat, detergents, damp storage or frequent 
washing. 

•  Repairs or modifications are carried out by a third 
party. 

•  This Switchback accessory is purchased from an 
unauthorized retailer. Approved retailers are 
listed on our website at goveer.com. 

•  This Switchback accessory is second-hand. 

•  This Switchback accessory is damaged as a 
result of an accident, airline or freight damage. 

Veer reserves the right to determine whether or not 
the terms and conditions of the warranty have been 
met. Please contact Veer should you have any 
questions regarding your warranty.

For full set of warranty details, visit goveer.com

ADJUST FOOT STRAP

Pull strap snugly over child’s foot and lock in place. 

Ensure both bike seat and rack are secure.

Front mounting arms (2)

Veer bike rack Leg guards (2) Bayonets (2)

Dropouts (2)

4mm hex wrench 10mm wrench

3mm hex wrench

M5 x 14mm 
bolts (2)

Washers 
(4)

M5 lock 
nuts (2)

M5 x 14mm 
bolts (4)

Washers 
(6)

M5 lock 
nuts (2)

M5 x 20mm 
bolts (4)

Washers
 (8)

M5 lock 
nuts (4)

M5 x 16mm 
bolts (2) 

M5 x 20mm 
bolts (2)

Washers
 (6)

M5 lock 
nuts (4)

M5 x 16mm 
bolts (2) 

Safety strap anchor

Safety strap

x2

Leave open

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2
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FR BIENVENUE 
À VEER!

Nous espérons que vous appréciez 
vos aventures autant que nous avons 
eu du plaisir à imaginer et à créer ce 
système Switchback. Veuillez lire 
soigneusement ces instructions 
avant le montage et l'utilisation, et 
vous serez en route pour une balade 
à la fois sûre et divertissante.

IMPORTANT : CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
POUR TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. LIRE LE 
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION. 

CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC LE SIÈGE 
SWITCHBACK.

 ATTENTION :
NE JAMAIS LAISSER L'ENFANT SANS 
SURVEILLANCE. RISQUE DE BLESSURES GRAVES, 
VOIRE MORTELLES, SI CES CONSIGNES ET 
AVERTISSEMENTS NE SONT PAS SUIVIS :

• Ce siège de vélo pour enfant est conçu pour être 
fixé à l’arrière du vélo, derrière la selle.

• Le vélo auquel le siège de vélo pour enfant est 
attaché doit être en bon état de fonctionnement, 
d'un type approprié à la charge supplémentaire, 
et d'une taille et d'un réglage adéquats pour le 
cycliste. S'assurer que le vélo est compatible 
avec ce siège enfant. En cas de questions, 
vérifier les informations fournies avec le vélo, ou 
demander au concessionnaire ou au fabricant de 
vélos. 

• Serrer fermement les attaches et les vérifier 
fréquemment. 

• Ne pas transporter un enfant qui est trop jeune 
pour s’asseoir confortablement et 
indépendamment dans le siège de vélo pour 
enfant. (Il convient de consulter un pédiatre avant 
de transporter un enfant de moins d'un an) 

• S'assurer au départ, et vérifier de temps en 
temps, que le poids de l'enfant ne dépasse pas la 
limite de charge du siège de vélo pour enfant. 

• Il ne faut pas fixer de bagages ou d'accessoires 
supplémentaires sur le siège de vélo pour enfant, 
car ils risquent de dépasser la limite de charge et 
de réduire la stabilité du siège de vélo pour 
enfant. La limite de charge totale pour le siège de 
vélo pour enfant est de 18 kg (40 lb).

• Ne pas modifier le siège de vélo pour enfant.

• Ne pas laisser le corps, les vêtements, les lacets 
ou les jouets de l’enfant entrer en contact avec 
les parties mobiles du vélo. 

• Toujours fixer le système de rétention autour de 
l'enfant. 

• Lorsqu'aucun enfant n'est transporté, attacher 
les boucles du système de rétention pour que les 
sangles ne pendent pas librement. 

• S'assurer que le conducteur et l'enfant portent 
un casque de vélo homologué. 

• Ne jamais rouler dans des conditions 
défavorables ou dangereuses. 

• La charge d'un siège de vélo pour enfant peut 
réduire la stabilité et modifier les caractéristiques 
de conduite du vélo, notamment en ce qui 
concerne la direction et le freinage. 

• Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveillance dans 
le siège de vélo pour enfant. 

• Ne jamais laisser l’enfant dans un siège de vélo 
pour enfant avec le vélo soutenu uniquement par 
une béquille. 

• Un réflecteur arrière conforme à la 
réglementation de la CPSC doit être visible, que le 
siège de vélo pour enfant soit ou non sur le vélo. 

• Avant chaque trajet, s'assurer que le siège de 
vélo pour enfant monté n’interfère pas avec le 
freinage, le pédalage ou la direction du vélo. 

• Ne jamais utiliser le vélo la nuit sans un éclairage 
adéquat. 

• Toujours retirer le siège de vélo pour enfant du 
vélo lorsque celui-ci est transporté dans un 
véhicule automobile. Cela est nécessaire parce 
que la force du vent fort sur le siège de vélo pour 
enfant peut le dégrader ou l'endommager au 
point qu'il ne fonctionnera plus de manière fiable. 

• La présence d'un siège de vélo pour enfant sur 
un vélo peut nécessiter une modification de la 
méthode utilisée par le cycliste pour monter ou 
descendre du vélo. Des précautions doivent être 
prises chaque fois que le cycliste monte ou 
descend du vélo. Toujours s’assurer que les 
baïonnettes de montage sont verrouillées en 
place.

• Toujours s’assurer que les moyeux du siège 
Switchback sont verrouillés en place sur les 
montants de l’adaptateur de siège de vélo.

• Toujours utiliser des sangles sur les repose-pieds 
pour garder les pieds et les jambes en place.

• Toujours utiliser le siège Switchback orienté vers 
l’avant.

• Interrompre l'utilisation de l'auvent en cas de 
vent latéral ou si le vélo commence à être 
instable.

• Interrompre l'utilisation de la barre de sécurité si 
le siège du vélo n'est pas adapté à l'utilisateur. 

AVERTISSEMENT! L'inobservation des instructions 
du fabricant peut être à l'origine de blessures 
sérieuses, voire mortelles pour le passager ou le 
cycliste! 

Compatibilité
L’adaptateur de siège de vélo &Pédalez est conçu 
pour les vélos dotés de bossages filetés pour les 
haubans et de bossages pour les montants arrière.

Si votre vélo n'a pas de bossages filetés pour les 
haubans, acheter un collier de tige de selle avec des 
bossages filetés, disponible en ligne ou dans le 
magasin de vélo local.

 

Si le vélo n'a pas de montants arrière filetés, il faut 
acheter la trousse de montage rapide &Pédalez.

Pour installer l’adaptateur de siège de vélo sur un 
vélo électrique à moyeu arrière Mahle, il faut 
acheter la trousse de montage du moyeu arrière 
pour vélo électrique &Pédalez.

Pour plus d'information aller sur le site goveer.com.

Aperçu de l'adaptateur de siège 
pour vélo &Pédalez
Pièces

Outils

Matériel de fixation

Poche 1 :

Poche 2 :

Poche 3: 

Poche 4:

Nettoyage et entretien général
Essuyer avec un linge humide et bien sécher. Pour 
un nettoyage complet, rincer avec un jet d'eau ou 
laver à la main avec un détergent doux et bien 
sécher. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs. Ne 
pas placer dans le lave-vaisselle.

Garantie Limitée
Nous sommes à vos côtés!

Cet accessoire est garanti comme étant exempt de 
tout défaut de fabrication pendant une période de 1 
an à compter de la date d’achat, dans des conditions 
normales d’utilisation et en conformité avec les 
consignes d’utilisation. 

Cette garantie n’est pas transférable, ne s’applique 
qu’à l’acheteur initial et n’est valable que sur 
présentation d’une preuve d’achat. 

CONSERVER LA PREUVE D’ACHAT POUR CETTE 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

La garantie est valable uniquement dans le pays 
d’achat d’origine. Cette garantie est sujette aux 
conditions énoncées par la loi du pays dans lequel 
les articles ont été achetés. Les conditions peuvent 
varier. Veer n'expédiera pas de pièces de rechange 
ou de réparation à l'extérieur du pays d'achat. 

Veer fournira des pièces de rechange ou effectuera 
des réparations si la société le juge approprié. 

Veer se réserve le droit d’échanger l’article avec une 
pièce de rechange. Certaines pièces peuvent être 
remplacées par des pièces de modèle plus récent, 
car le système Switchback est amélioré au fil du 
temps. 

Noter qu’un problème de réparation NE sera PAS 
couvert sous les termes de cette garantie si :  

•  Le problème est dû à une mauvaise utilisation ou 
à un mauvais entretien. Consulter ce mode 
d’emploi pour des conseils concernant 
l’utilisation et le montage du système 
Switchback.

• Les dommages consistent en corrosion, 
moisissure ou rouille causées par un manque de 
service ou d'entretien. 

• Les dommages sont dus à l’usure générale 
normale, résultat de l’utilisation quotidienne 
courante ou de négligence. 

• Les dommages sont causés par l’intensité du 
soleil, la transpiration, les détergents, le stockage 
humide ou les lavages fréquents. 

• Les réparations ou les modifications ont été 
effectuées par des tiers. 

• Cet accessoire pour Switchback a été acheté 
chez un détaillant non agréé. La liste des 
détaillants agréés se trouve sur notre site 
Internet à goveer.com. 

• Cet accessoire pour Switchback a été acheté 
d'occasion. 

• Cet accessoire pour Switchback est endommagé 
suite à un accident, des dommages causés par 
une compagnie aérienne ou par le transport. 

Veer se réserve le droit de déterminer si les termes 
et conditions de la garantie ont été respectés. 
Contacter Veer pour toute question concernant la 
garantie.

Pour connaître tous les détails de la garantie, 
consulter le site goveer.com

INSTALLATION DE 
L'ADAPTATEUR DE SIÈGE POUR 
VÉLO SWITCHBACK
01. 

02. 

03. 

04. 

05. 

06. 

07. 

08. 

09. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

MONTAGE DU SUPPORT POUR VÉLO

Fixer les montants au support pour vélo à l'aide des 
boulons longs, des rondelles et des écrous de la 
poche de matériel de fixation no 1. Plusieurs trous 
dans le montant permettent de régler la hauteur du 
support sur le vélo. Nous recommandons de com-
mencer par la hauteur du support en position cen-
trale, comme indiqué dans l’image ci-dessous.

FIXATION TEMPORAIRE AUX BOSSAGES FILETÉS 
DES MONTANTS

Boulonner le support aux bossages filetés à l’aide 
des boulons courts de la poche de matériel de fixa-
tion no 1. NE PAS SERRER COMPLÈTEMENT POUR 
L’INSTANT.

FIXATION TEMPORAIRE DES BRAS DE MONTAGE 
AVANT

Avec les bras de montage à l'intérieur du cadre du 
support pour vélo, fixer l'extrémité de chaque bras 
de montage aux bossages filetés des haubans du 
vélo en utilisant un boulon et une rondelle de la 
poche de matériel de fixation no 2 pour chaque bras 
de montage. NE PAS SERRER COMPLÈTEMENT 
POUR L’INSTANT.

FIXATION DES BRAS DE MONTAGE AVANT

S’assurer que le support pour vélo est de niveau, 
fixer chaque bras de montage à l’intérieur du châs-
sis du support en utilisant le matériel restant de la 
poche no 2. Il peut être nécessaire de plier ou de 
tourner les bras de montage. NE PAS SERRER COM-
PLÈTEMENT POUR L’INSTANT.

RETRAIT DU SUPPORT POUR VÉLO

Retirer le support du vélo et placer le matériel de 
fixation dans un endroit sûr.

MONTAGE ET FIXATION DES JAMBIÈRES

Boulonner les jambières ensemble à l'aide du 
matériel de la poche no 3 et serrer au couple de 3 
N-m (26,6 po/lb).

Fixer les jambières au support pour vélo à l'aide des 
boulons longs, des rondelles et des écrous de la 
poche de matériel de fixation no 4 et serrer à un 
couple de 5 N-m (44 po/lb).

FIXATION DE LA SANGLE DE SÉCURITÉ

À l’aide du matériel restant de la poche no 4, 
insérer les boulons dans le haut des jambières. 
Placer l’ancrage de la sangle de sécurité dans la 
boucle de la sangle de sécurité et faire glisser 
l’ancrage sur les boulons. Ajouter les rondelles et 
les écrous et serrer à un couple de 5 N-m (44 po/lb).

FIXATION DU SUPPORT DE NOUVEAU AU VÉLO 

Rattacher le support au vélo à l’aide du matériel mis 
de côté et serrer à un couple de 3 N-m (26 po/lb).

FIXATION DES ADAPTATEURS DE TIGE DU SIÈGE

Enrouler la sangle de sécurité autour du baquet du 
siège et la serrer. Attacher la sangle pour qu'elle 
n'interfère pas avec les pièces mobiles.

Pousser les adaptateurs de tige gauche et droit 
dans le récepteur gauche ou droit correspondant au 
support pour vélo. Attendre le clic audible. Tirer 
pour confirmer la sécurité de la connexion.

PRÉPARATION DU SIÈGE SWITCHBACK

Appuyer sur les boutons de réglage du support des 
mollets sous le bas de la siège, puis relâcher les 
boutons pour verrouiller en place.

INSTALLATION DU SIÈGE SWITCHBACK

Abaisser le siège Switchback sur les montants 
adaptateurs jusqu’à enclenchement dans son 
emplacement. Attendre le clic audible. Tirer pour 
confirmer la sécurité de la connexion.

RÉGLAGE DES CEINTURES BAUDRIER ET DES 
SANGLES DE CEINTURE

Faire glisser les protections des ceintures baudriers 
pour découvrir le harnais, puis le régler pour qu’il 
s’ajuste confortablement.

Régler les sangles de ceinture pour qu'elles s'ajust-
ent confortablement.

RÉGLAGE DES REPOSE-PIEDS

Soulever le levier arrière pour soulever ou abaisser 
les repose-pieds à la position souhaitée, puis ver-
rouiller en place.

RÉGLAGE DE LA SANGLE DU PIED

Tirer la sangle bien au-dessus du pied de l’enfant et 
la verrouiller en place. 

S'assurer que le siège du vélo et le support sont 
bien fixés.

Bossages filetés 
pour les haubans

Bossages pour les 
montants arrière

Collier de la tige de 
selle avec bossages filetés

x2

Laisser libre

Clé hexagonale 
de 3 mm

Bras de montage avant (2)

Support 
pour vélo

Jambières (2) Baïonnettes (2)

Montants (2)

Clé hexagonale 
de 4 mm

Clé de 10 mm

Boulons             
M5 X 20 mm (2)

Rondelles 
(6)

Boulons       
M5 X 16 mm (2)

Ancrage de la sangle de sécurité

Sangle de sécurité

Contre-  
écrous M5 (4)

Boulons            
M5 X 20 mm (4)

Rondelles 
(8)

Contre-  
écrous M5 (4)

Boulons M5 X 
16 mm (2)

Boulons          
M5 X 14 mm (4)

Rondelles (6) Contre-  
écrous M5 (2)

Rondelles (4) Boulons          
M5 X 14 mm (2)

Contre-  
écrous M5 (2)

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2

x2
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